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Michael B. Reynolds (SBN 174534) 
mreynolds@swlaw.com 
Andrew B. Still (SBN 312444) 
astill@swlaw.com 
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
600 Anton Blvd, Suite 1400 
Costa Mesa, California  92626-7689 
Telephone: 714.427.7000 
Facsimile: 714.427.7799 
Attorneys for Creditor California Physicians’ Service 
dba Blue Shield of California 
Blue Shield of California Promise Health Plan 
f/k/a Care 1st Health Plan 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – LOS ANGELES DIVISION 
In re: 

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF 
CALIFORNIA, INC., et al., 

        Debtors and Debtors In Possession. 

Affects: 

 All Debtors 

 Verity Health System of California, Inc. 
O’Connor Hospital 
 Saint Louise Regional Hospital 
 St. Francis Medical Center 
 St. Vincent Medical Center 
 Seton Medical Center 
 O'Connor Hospital Foundation 
 Saint Louise Regional Hospital Foundation 
 St. Francis Medical Center of Lynwood   

 Foundation 
 St. Vincent Foundation 
 St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc. 
 Seton Medical Center Foundation 
 Verity Business Services 
 Verity Medical Foundation 
 Verity Holdings, LLC 
 De Paul Ventures, LLC 
 De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC 

         Debtors and Debtors In Possession. 

Case No. 18-20151 
Jointly Administered With: 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20162-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20163-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20164-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20165-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20167-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20168-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20169-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20171-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20172-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20173-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20175-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20176-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20178-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20179-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20180-ER 
Case No.: 2:18-bk-20181-ER

Chapter 11 Cases 

Blue Shield’s Conditional Joinder, 
Limited Objection, or Reply to 
Objections to Confirmation of Joint 
Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation (Dated 
July 2, 2020)
[Relates to Docket Nos. 4993, 5326, 5337, 
5342]
Hearing Information: 
Date: August 12, 2020 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Courtroom: 1568 
Address: 255 East Temple Street 

Los Angeles, CA 90012
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TO THE HONORABLE ERNEST M. ROBLES, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY 

JUDGE, VERITY HEALTH SYSTEMS OF CALIFORNIA, INC., AND ALL CHAPTER 11 

DEBTORS, AND PARTIES IN INTEREST: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that California Physicians’ Service dba Blue Shield of 

California and Blue Shield of California Promise Health Plan f/k/a Care 1st Health Plan 

(collectively “Blue Shield”), hereby files its Conditional Joinder, Limited Objection, or Reply 

(“Reply”) to various Objections to Confirmation of the Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Liquidation 

(Dated July 2, 2020) (the “Plan”).1

Blue Shield is keenly aware of the timing and uncertain title of this Reply. Alas, this 

somewhat unusual Reply is necessitated by the indistinct nature of the exculpatory relief sought 

by the Plan Proponents as well as the alleged attempt to improperly enjoin certain creditors’ setoff 

and recoupment rights under various fee-for-service (“FFS”) and capitation agreements (together 

“Provider Agreements”).   

In sum, Blue Shield does not read the Plan to violate the Bankruptcy Code or improperly 

cut off Blue Shield’s and other health plan creditors’ rights to setoff and recoupment under the 

various Provider Agreements. Blue Shield has always understood those rights to remain intact 

despite any order confirming the Plan, consistent with the Bankruptcy Code and Ninth Circuit 

authority.  However, various non-Debtor counterparties have objected to the Plan on the grounds 

that it violates Sections 1141 and 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code and, to the extent those non-

Debtor counterparties are correct (which is admittedly more conceivable in light of the statements 

made in the Debtors’ recently filed Memorandum of Law in Support of Plan Confirmation 

[Docket No. 5385]), Blue Shield joins them in their objections.  Specifically, to the extent the 

Debtor intends to abrogate the provisions of Sections 1129 and 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code, 

Blue Shield joins in the following objections to the Plan: 

1. Objection filed by UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company on August 3, 2020, as 

Docket No. 5326; 

1 Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Plan. 
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2. Objection filed by SCAN Health Plan on August 3, 2020, as Docket No. 5337; and 

3. Objection filed by Long Beach Memorial Medical Center on August 3, 2020, as 

Docket No. 5342 (collectively the “Objections”). 

However, and as Blue Shield has attempted to make clear in the title of this Reply, to the 

extent the Court finds that the exculpatory provisions do not cut off Blue Shield’s and other 

health plan creditors’ rights to setoff and recoupment, or their ability to raise procedural or 

substantive defenses to adversary proceedings that may be brought against them by the estates or 

their successors, Blue Shield does not join in the Objections.  Indeed, the specific carve-out of 

individual creditors as it relates to their respective offset, recoupment and defensive rights is 

problematic. It would result in a Plan confirmation order that violates the bankruptcy and 

nonbankruptcy rights of all creditors, except those specifically excepted. To the extent the Court 

is inclined to entertain any modification to the Plan’s language regarding exculpation, setoff, 

recoupment and other procedural and substantive defenses, Blue Shield submits that any order 

confirming the Plan should provide that all legal and equitable defenses, including offset and 

recoupment, of all parties, are preserved. 

Dated: August 7, 2020 SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

By:  /s/ Michael B. Reynolds
Michael B. Reynolds 
Andrew B. Still 

Attorneys for Creditor  
California Physician Service dba  
Blue Shield of California 

4844-9921-7351.2 
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Steven G. Polard     steven.polard@ropers.com, calendar-
lao@ropers.com;melissa.tamura@ropers.com;anthony.arriola@ropers.com 
David M Powlen     david.powlen@btlaw.com, pgroff@btlaw.com 
Christopher E Prince     cprince@lesnickprince.com, jmack@lesnickprince.com;cprince@ecf.courtdrive.com 
Lori L Purkey     bareham@purkeyandassociates.com 
William M Rathbone     wrathbone@grsm.com, jmydlandevans@grsm.com;sdurazo@grsm.com 
Jason M Reed     Jason.Reed@Maslon.com 
Jeffrey M. Reisner     jreisner@steptoe.com, #-
FirmPSDocketing@Steptoe.com;klyman@steptoe.com;nmorneault@Steptoe.com 
Michael B Reynolds     mreynolds@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com 
J. Alexandra Rhim     arhim@hrhlaw.com 
Emily P Rich     erich@unioncounsel.net, bankruptcycourtnotices@unioncounsel.net 
Robert A Rich     , candonian@huntonak.com 
Lesley A Riis     lriis@dpmclaw.com 
Debra Riley     driley@allenmatkins.com 
Jason E Rios     jrios@ffwplaw.com, docket@ffwplaw.com 
Julie H Rome-Banks     julie@bindermalter.com 
Mary H Rose     mrose@buchalter.com 
Douglas B Rosner     drosner@goulstonstorrs.com 
Gregory A Rougeau     grougeau@brlawsf.com 
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Megan A Rowe     mrowe@dsrhealthlaw.com, lwestoby@dsrhealthlaw.com 
Gregory M Salvato     gsalvato@salvatolawoffices.com, 
calendar@salvatolawoffices.com;jboufadel@salvatolawoffices.com;gsalvato@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
Nathan A Schultz     nschultz@goodwinlaw.com 
Mark A Serlin     ms@swllplaw.com, mor@swllplaw.com 
Seth B Shapiro     seth.shapiro@usdoj.gov 
David B Shemano     dshemano@shemanolaw.com 
Joseph Shickich     jshickich@riddellwilliams.com 
Mark Shinderman     mshinderman@milbank.com, dmuhrez@milbank.com;dlbatie@milbank.com 
Kyrsten Skogstad     kskogstad@calnurses.org, rcraven@calnurses.org 
Michael St James     ecf@stjames-law.com 
Andrew Still     astill@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com 
Jason D Strabo     jstrabo@mwe.com, cfuraha@mwe.com 
Sabrina L Streusand     Streusand@slollp.com 
Ralph J Swanson     ralph.swanson@berliner.com, sabina.hall@berliner.com 
Michael A Sweet     msweet@foxrothschild.com, swillis@foxrothschild.com;pbasa@foxrothschild.com 
James M Toma     james.toma@doj.ca.gov, teresa.depaz@doj.ca.gov 
Gary F Torrell     gtorrell@health-law.com 
United States Trustee (LA)     ustpregion16.la.ecf@usdoj.gov 
Cecelia Valentine     cecelia.valentine@nlrb.gov 
Jason Wallach     jwallach@ghplaw.com, g33404@notify.cincompass.com 
Kenneth K Wang     kenneth.wang@doj.ca.gov, 
Jennifer.Kim@doj.ca.gov;Stacy.McKellar@doj.ca.gov;yesenia.caro@doj.ca.gov 
Phillip K Wang     phillip.wang@rimonlaw.com, david.kline@rimonlaw.com 
Sharon Z. Weiss     sharon.weiss@bclplaw.com, raul.morales@bclplaw.com 
Adam G Wentland     awentland@tocounsel.com, lkwon@tocounsel.com 
Latonia Williams     lwilliams@goodwin.com, bankruptcy@goodwin.com 
Michael S Winsten     mike@winsten.com 
Rebecca J Winthrop     rebecca.winthrop@nortonrosefulbright.com, diana.cardenas@nortonrosefulbright.com 
Jeffrey C Wisler     jwisler@connollygallagher.com, dperkins@connollygallagher.com 
Neal L Wolf     nwolf@hansonbridgett.com, lchappell@hansonbridgett.com 
Claire K Wu     ckwu@sulmeyerlaw.com, 
mviramontes@sulmeyerlaw.com;ckwu@ecf.courtdrive.com;ckwu@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
Steven D Wyllie     steven.wyllie@nlrb.gov 
Hatty K Yip     hatty.yip@usdoj.gov, hatty.k.yip@usdoj.gov 
Andrew J Ziaja     aziaja@leonardcarder.com, 
sgroff@leonardcarder.com;msimons@leonardcarder.com;lbadar@leonardcarder.com 
Rose Zimmerman     rzimmerman@dalycity.org 

 Service information continued on attached page 

2.  SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:   
On (date) _______________, I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy 
case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, 
first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the 
judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 

 Service information continued on attached page 
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3.  SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method 
for each person or entity served):  Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) XXX, 2020, I served the 
following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to 
such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows.  Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration 
that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is 
filed.

 Service information continued on attached page 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. 

August 7, 2020  Kimberly A. Collins /s/ Kimberly A. Collins 
Date Printed Name  Signature
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